Austin City Code Amendment AGENDA ITEM NO.: 100
CITY OF AUSTIN AGENDA DATE: Thu 07/29/2004
RECOMMENDATION FOR COUNCIL ACTION PAGE: 1 of ]

SUBJECT: Approve second and third readiﬁg of an ordinance amending Chapter 25-2 of the City Code
to create the University Neighborhood Overlay (UNO) District generally located between Lamar Blvd. on
the west and Guadalupe St. on the east and between 29th St. on the north and MLK Jr. Blvd. on the south.

AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING: There is no fiscal impact associated with this code amendment.
FISCAL NOTE: There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal notc is not required.

REQUESTING DIRECTOR’S
DEPARTMENT: AUTBHORIZATION: Ricardo Soliz

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Mark Walters, Planner Senior, 974-7695

PRIOR COUNCIL ACTION: The City Council approved the Unwersn:y Neighborhood Overlay
District on first reading on June 10, 2004.

BOARD AND COMMISSION ACTION: Recommended by the Planning Commission.

BACKGROUND: The University Neighborhood Overlay (UNO) proposed code amendment would
allow increased residential density and promote mixed-use development inthe area west of the University
of Texas, commonly known as West Campus. This recommendation was generated through a consensus-
based planning process by the City of Austin, residents, property owners, and institutions in the
neighborhoods surrounding the University of Texas. Also involved in the process was a group called the
Central Austin Neighborhood Planning Advisory Committee (CANPAC). The proposed UNO code
amendment would be an incentive-based zoning overlay that would provide for development bonuses if
the developer of a project chooses to follow the provisions of the overlay. A project would receive
approval if it meets all of the provisions of the proposed UNO code amendment as well as all other
applicable land development regulations. If the developer does not choose to take advantage of the UNO,
the base zoning district site development regulations would apply.

The provisions of the overlay include architectural and design standards and improvements to the
streetscape. A multi-family residential use that utilizes the development bonuses in the UNO District must
also set aside at least 10 percent of the dwelling units on the site to households whose gross income is less
than 80 percent of the median income-in Austin and at least an additional 10 percent of the dwelling units
on the site to households whose gross income is less than 50 percent of theé median income. The
affordability period will be not less than 15 years from the date a certificate of occupancy is issued, or not
less than 20 years from the date a certificate of occupancy is 1ssued if the apphcant has received
SMART. HousmgTM fee waivers. : : :

An applicant may _choose at the site plan submittal stage to pa'y-a “fee in lieu ™ to thq- University
Neighborhood Overlay Housing Trust Fund to assist with the development of units serving households at
or below 50% Median Family Income within th¢ UNO Overlay District. The Austm Housmg Finance
Corporation shall be the admmlstrator of the fund .
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ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 25 OF THE CITY CODE TO ADD A NEW
UNIVERSITY NEIGHBORHOOD OVERLAY ZONING DISTRICT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AUSTIN:

PART 1. Section 25-2-32(F) of the City Code is amended to read:

(F) Combining districts and map codes are as follows:

(1) historic landmark H
(2) conditional overlay CO
(3) neighborhood conservation NC
(4) planned development area PDA
(5) waterfront overlay WO
(6) mixed use MU
(7) Capitol view corridor CVC
(8) Capitol dominance CD
(9) Congress Avenue CA
(10) East Sixth / Pecan Street PS
(11) downtown parks DP
(12) downtown creeks - DC
(13) convention center CC
(14) central urban redevelopment CURE
(15) East Austin EA
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(16) neighborhood plan NP

(17) university neighborhood overlay UNO

PART 2. Chapter 25-2 of the City Code is amended to add a new Section 25-2-178 to
read:

§ 25-2-178 UNIVERSITY NEIGHBORHOOD OVERLAY (UNO) DISTRICT
PURPOSE AND BOUNDARIES.,

(A) The purpose of the university neighborhood overlay (UNO) district is to
promote high density redevelopment in the area generally west of the
University of Texas campus, provide a mechanism for the creation of a densely
populated but livable and pedestrian friendly environment, and protect the
character of the predominantly single-family residential neighborhoods
adjacent to the district.

(B) The UNO district consists of the following subdistricts:
(1) inner west campus subdistrict;
(2) outer west campus subdistrict;
(3) Guadalupe subdistrict; and
(4) Dobie subdistrict.

(C) The boundaries of the UNO district and each subdistrict are identified in
Appendix C (University Neighborhood Overlay District Boundaries.
Subdistrict Boundaries, And Height Limits) of this chapter.

PART 3. Chapter 25-2, Subchapter C, Article 3 of the City Code is amended to add a
new Division 9 to read:

Division 9. University Neighborhood Overlay District Requirements.
§ 25-2-751 APPLICABILITY.

This division applies to property in the university neighborhood overlay (UNQO)
district if the property owner files a site plan and an election for the property to be
governed by this division.

§ 25-2-752 CONFLICT OF LAW.

For property governed by this division, this division supersedes the other
provisions of this title to the extent of conflict.
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§ 25-2-753 LOCAL USES DESCRIBED.

In this division, a local use is a use that serves the public by providing goods or
services in a manner readily accessible by pedestrians or the occupants of the structure in
which the uses are located. Local uses include:

(1) administrative and business offices;

(2) art and craft studio (general or limited);

(3) consumer repair services,

(4) counseling services;

(5) day care services (commercial, general, or limited);
(6) food sales;

(7) general retail sales (convenience or general);
(8) guidance services;

(9) medical offices (under 5,000 square feet),
(10) personal improvement services;

(11) personal services;

(12) pet services;

(13) professional office;

(14) religious assembly;

(15) restaurant (general or limited);

(16) theater; and

(17) a conditional use in the base zoning district that is approved by the
land use commission.

§ 25-2-754 USE REGULATIONS.
(A) Ina nonresidential zomng base district, re51dent1al uses are permitted.

(B) In any base zoning district, a hotel-motel use, a multifamily use, or a
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group residential use is permitted.
(C) This subsection applies to a multifamily residential use.

(1) Each building must achieve at least a one star rating under the
Austin Green Building program.

(2) All ground floor dwelling units must be:
(a) adaptable for use by a person with a disability; and

(b) accessible by a person with a disability from the on-site parking
and common facility, if any.

(3) At least 10 percent of the dwelling units must be accessible for a
person with a mobility impairment.

(4) At least two percent of the dwelling units must be accessible for a
person with a hearing or visual disability.

(5) Each multistory building must be served by an elevator, unless at
least 25 percent of the site’s dwelling units are located on the ground
floor.

(6) A parking space must be leased separately from a dwelling unit.
(D) This subsection governs local uses in a residential base district.

(1) Except as provided in Paragraph (2), up to 20 percent of the gross
floor area of a site may be used for local uses. At Jeast one-half of the
gross floor area of the local uses must be located at street level and
accessible from a pedestrian path. In determining these percentages, a
nonresidential use that is accessory to the principal residential use or
located in a historic landmark is excluded from the gross floor area of
the local uses.

(2) Up 10100 percent of the gross floor area of a structure may be used
for local uses if the structure is a historic landimark or the structure
contains less than 10,000 square feet of gross floor area and is the only
structure on the site.

(E) This subsection applies to commercial off-street parking.
(1) Commercial off-street parking on a surface lot is prohibited.

(2) Commercial off-street parking in a structure is:
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(a) permitted in any base zoning district in the Guadalupe, Dobie,
or inner west campus subdistrict; and

(b) prohibited in the outer west campus subdistrict.

(3) The street level portion of a commercial off-street parking structure
that is accessible from a pedestrian path must contain local uses for a
depth of at least 18-1/2 feet. This requirement does not apply to a
portion of the structure used for an entrance or exit.

(F) A cocktail lounge is a conditional use if it is accessory to a hotel-motel use
with at least 50 rooms.

§ 25-2-755 HEIGHT.

Maximum heights for structures are prescribed by Appendix C (University
Neighborhood Overlay District Boundaries, Subdistrict Boundaries, And Height Limits).

§ 25-2-756 SETBACKS.

(A) The minimum front yard setback and the minimum side yard setback are 3-
1/2 feet, excepl:

(1) the minimum setbacks are 10 feet along Martin Luther King, Jr.
Blvd. between Rio Grande Street and San Gabriel Street; and

(2) there are no minimum setbacks:

(a) along Guadalupe Street between Martin Luther King, Jr. Blvd.
and 28" Street; and

(b) along 24" Street between Guadalupe Street and Rio Grande
Street.

(B) The maximum front yard setback and the maximum street side yard
setback are 10 feet, except:
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(1) the maximum setbacks are 15 feet along 24™ Street or along Martin
Luther King, Jr. Blvd. between Rio Grande Street and San Gabriel
Street;

(2) the maximum setbacks are 45 feet for a public plaza or private
common open space; -

(3) there are no maximum setbacks for a pedestrian entry court or an

outdoor cafe; and
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(4) the director of the Watershed Protection and Development Review
Department may modify a maximum setback if the director determines
that the modification is required to protect a historic structure or a tree
designated as significant by the city arborist. '

(C) There is no minimum or maximum interior side yard setback.
(D) There is no minimum or maximum rear yard setback.

§ 25-2-757 BUILDING STEPBACKS AND BUILDING ENVELOPE
RESTRICTION.

(A) Except as provided in Subsection (B):

(1) if an exterior wall of a building is adjacent to a street other than an
alley, at a height of 57 feet, the upper portion of the wall must be set
back from the lower portion of the wall by a distance of at least 12 feet;
and

(2) if the north side of a building is adjacent to a street other than an
alley and is greater than 57 feet in height, the upper portion of the north
side of the building must be set back within a building envelope that is
formed by a plane that extends from the top of the lower portion of the
north side exterior wall toward the building at an angle of 62 degrees
above horizontal.

(B) If a building facade abuts street frontage for a distance of at least 280 feet,
Subsection (A) does not apply to:

(1) 15 percent of the length of a building facade that faces east, south, or
west; or

(2) 20 percent of the length of a building facade that faces north.
§ 25-2-758 STREET WALL AREAS ADJACENT TO OCCUPANT SPACE.
(A) In this section:

(1) OCCUPANT SPACE means space in a building used for a use other
than a parking facility.

(2) STREET WALL AREA means the portion of an exterior wall of a
building adjacent to a public street other than an alley and accessible
from a pedestrian path that extends from the base of street level:

(a) to a maximum height of 57 feet; or
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(b) for an accessory parking structure, to a maximum height of two
stories.

(B) Af least 42 percent of the street wall area of a building must be adjacent to
occupant space.

(C) If a building has street wall areas on more than one street, at least 29
percent of the total street wall area must be adjacent to occupant space on a
street that runs east and west.

(D) This section does not apply to a commercial off-street parking structure.
§ 25-2-759 STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS.

(A) A site owner shall install a sidewalk not less than five feet wide along
each street frontage adjacent to the site. The director of the Transportation,
Planning, and Sustainability Department may require that the sidewalk be up
to 12 feet wide. The director shall determine an appropriate sidewalk width
after considering right-of~way width and other factors affecting the site.

(B) A site owner shall plant and maintain trees along an adjacent street right-
of-way.

(1) Trees must be spaced to create a nearly contiguous canopy when the
trees reach maturity.

(2) A tree must be in scale with the adjacent building.
(3) A tree planted in a sidewalk area must have a tree grating.

(C) A site owner shall install and maintain pedestrian-scale lighting along an
adjacent street right-of-way.

(1) Lighting may be provided either on-site or in the street right-of-way.

(2) Alight may not be more than 13 feet above finished grade, and the
light must be on a building-mounted fixture or a pole.

(3) A light must provide illumination of at least one-half lumen on the
surface of the pedestrian path.

(4) A light must be shielded to prevent it from shining upward.

(D) The director of the Transportation, Planning, and Sustainability
Department shall adopt rules prescribing the requirements for tree planting and

maintenance and the installation and maintenance of pedestrian-scale lighting.
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(E) The director of the Transportation, Planning, and Sustainability
Department may require fiscal security to ensure compliance with this section.

§ 25-2-760 PLACEMENT OF EQUIPMENT AND TRASH RECEPTACLES,
Utility equipment, mechanical equipment, and large trash reccptacles:
(1) are prohibited in the area between a building and a street; and
(2) must not be visible from a street.
§ 25-2-761 SITE ACCESS.
(A) Vehicular access from a site to a public street is limnited to two curb cuts.

(B) Vehicular access to a site from 21% Street, 22™ Street, 25% Street, or 26™
Street between Guadalupe Street and Pear] Street is prohibited if the site has
frontage on another street or alley.

(C) A site with access to an alley must use the alley or a parking structure for
service and delivery access.

(D) A site that does not have access to an alley must provide a service and
delivery area that is at least 30 feet deep, measured from the front setback line
or side setback line, as applicable.

(E) The director of the Watershed Protection and Development Review
Department may waive or modify a requirement of this section if the director
determines that the waiver or modification is necessary for adequate traffic
circulation or public safety.

§ 25-2-762 CERTAIN REGULATIONS INAPPLICABLE OR SUPERSEDED.
(A) The following provisions of this subchapter do not apply:
(1) maximum floor-to-area ratios;
(2) maximum building coverage percentages;
(3) Article 9 (Landscaping); and

(4) Article 10 (Compatibility Standards), if the property is at least 75
feet from the boundary of the university neighborhood overlay district.

(B) Impervious cover limitations of this subchapter are superseded by this
subsection. Maximum impervious cover is:
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(1) 100 percent in the inner west campu$s and Guadalupe subdistricts;
(2) 90 percent in the outer west campus subdistrict; and
(3) 85 percent in the Dobie subdistrict.

(C) For a multi-family residential use:

(1) minimum site area requirements of this subchapter for each dwelling
unit do not apply; and

(2) the minimum open space for each dwelling unit is 100 square feet.
§ 25-2-763 DESIGN GUIDELINES.

(A) A site plan must Substantially comply with the design guidelines
prescribed by administrative rule. An applicant shall file with the site plan a
building elevation drawing that demonstrates substantial compliance with the
design guidelines.

(B) The director of the Transportation, Planning, and Sustainability
Department shall determine whether a site plan substantially complies with the
design guidelines.

(C) The director of the Transportation, Planning, and Sustainability
Department may waive a provision of the design guidelines if the director
determines that the provision is unreasonable or impractical as applied to the
site plan and that, with the waiver, the site plan will still substantially comply
with the design guidelines. A waiver under this subsection must be the
minimum departure from the provision necessary to avoid an unreasonable or
impractical result.

(D) An interested party may appeal to the land use commission:

- (1) adetermination by th:e diréétor of the Trﬁnspoﬂation, Planning, and
Sustainability Department that a site plan substantially complies with the
design guidelines; or

(2) adecision by the director of the Transportation, Planning, and
Sustainability Department granting or denying a waiver under
Subsection (C).

PART 4. Section 25-6-478(B) of the City Code is amended to read:
(B) This section does not apply:
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(1) to property in a central business (CDB) district or downtown mixed
use (DMU) district; .

(2) to commercial, industrial, or civic use in a traditional neighborhood
(TN) district;

(3) to a comer store special use; neighborhood mixed use building
special use; commercial, industrial, or civic use portion of a
neighborhood urban center special use; or commercial or civic use
portion of a residential infill special use;

(4) _to property in the university neighborhood overlay (UNQ) district: or

(5) [€4)] if the off-street parking requirement has been modified under
Section 25-6-473 (Modification Of Parking Requirement) or Section 25-
6-476 (Parking For Mixed-Use Developments).

PART 5. Chapter 25-6, Article 7 of the City Code is amended to add a new Division 6 to
read:

Division 6. Special Provisions For The University Neighberhood Overlay District.

§ 25-6-601 PARKING REQUIREMENTS FOR UNIVERSITY
NEIGHBORHOOD OVERLAY DISTRICT.

(A) Except as otherwise provided in this section, the minimum off-street
parking requirement in the university neighborhood overlay district is 60
percent of that prescribed by Appendix A (Tables Of Off-Street Parking And
Loading Requirements).

(B) Off-street parking is not required for a commercial use if the use occupies
less than:

(1) 6,000 square feet of gross floor area, and the use is located in the
inner west campus, Guadalupe, or Dobie subdistrict; or

(2) 3,500 square feet of gross floor area, and the use is located in the
outer west campus subdistrict.

(C) For a multi-family residential use, the minimum off-street parking
requirement is 40 percent of that prescribed by Appendix A (Tables Of Off-
Street Parking And Loading Requirements) if the multi-family residential use
participates in a car sharing program that complies with the program
requirements prescribed by administrative rule, as determined by the director
of the Transportation, Planning, and Sustainability Department.
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PART 6. Chapter 25-2 of the City Code is amended to add a new Appendix C to read:

APPENDIX C

UNIVERSITY NEIGHBORHOOD OVERLAY DISTRICT BOUNDARIES,
SUBDISTRICT BOUNDARIES, AND HEIGHT LIMITS

University Neighborhood Overlay District Boundaries

The university neighborhood overlay district is indicated on the subdistrict
boundaries map and includes the area bounded:

(1) on the north by a line along West 29 Street from Rio Grande Street
to Guadalupe Street;

(2) on the east by a line along Guadalupe Street from West 29 Street to
West 21 Street; West 21 Street from Guadalupe Street to the eastern
ally of University Avenue; the eastern alley of University Avenue from
West 21 Street to West MLK Jr. Boulevard;

(3) on the south by a line along West MLLK Jr. Boulevard from the
eastern alley of University Avenue to San Gabriel Street; and

(4) on the west by a line along San Gabriel Street to West 24™ Street;
west along West 24" Street to the western lot line of lot One of the
Resubdivision of a Portion of Qutlot Forty-Three; north along the
western lot line of lot One of the Resubdivision of a Portion of Outlot
Forty-Three to the alley between Lamar Boulevard and Longview Street;
north along the alley to West 25" Street; east along West 25™ Street to
Longview Street; north along Longview Street to the northern lot line of
lot Fifteen, Block Five of the Subdivision of Outlots Forty-Three, Forty-
Four, Forty-Five and Fifty-Five; east along the northern lot line of lot
Fifteen, Block Five of the Subdivision of Qutlots Forty-Three, Forty-
Four, Forty-Five and Fifty-Five to the alley between Longview Street
and Leon Street; north along the ally to the northern lot line of lot
Twenty-Three, Block Four of the Subdivision of Outlots Forty-Three,
Forty-Four, Forty-Five and Fifty-Five; east along the northern lot line of
ot Twenty-Three, Block Four of the Subdivision of Outlots Forty-Three,
Forty-Four, Forty-Five and Fifty-Five to the northern lot lines of lots
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Twenty-Nine, Thirty, Thirty-One, Thirty-Two, and Three of the
Harwood Subdivision; along the northem lot lines of lots Twenty-Nine,
Thirty, Thirty-One, Thirty-Two, and Three of the Harwood Subdivision
to San Gabriel Street; north along San Gabriel Street to the northern lot
line of the Graham Subdivision of Qutlots Fifty-Nine, Sixty, Sixty-Four,
and the North Half of Fifty-Two; along the northern lot line of the
Graham Subdivision of Qutlots Fifty-Nine, Sixty, Sixty-Four, and the
North Half of Fifty-Two to & point 160’ east of San Pedro Street of the
southern lot line of lot One of the Gortons Addition; from this point
north to a point 160’ east of San Pedro Street on the northern lot line of
lot Four of the Gortons Addition; east along the northern lot line of lot
Four of the Gortons Addition to San Pedro Street; north along San Pedro
Street to West 28™ Street; west along 28" Street to Salado Street; north
along Salado Street to an alley on the northern lot line of Outlot 67,
Division D of the Graham Subdivision; east along the alley to Rio
Grande Street; north along Rio Grande Street to West 29 Street.
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University Neighborhood Overlay
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PART 7. This ordinance takes effect on , 2004,

PASSED AND APPROVED
§
§
, 2004 §
Will Wynn
Mayor
APPROVED: ATTEST:
David Allan Smith Shirley A. Brown
City Attorney City Clerk
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Proposed Changes to the University Nolghborhood Overlay for Second and Third Readings

G LT U

Page 2 of 7

A) The min'mum ront yard solback end tho minimum and | Thare ara ae minimum front yand or streol sido ynrd sothacks
the minlmum akde yard soiback ate 3-172 (oot, oxcoph: OXCBLL
(1) ne minlmum satbacks are 10 feat along Martin
(1) the minimum selbacks are 10 fest alwng Martin Lither iing, Ji. Blwd, batween Ric Grande Siraat
Lushor KIng, Jr. Bivd, botwaen Rio Grande and San Gabriel Stroet; and
Stroat and San Gabdal Streat; and (2} tho minimum front yard setback 1a two faet
25-2-756 (A) (2} thoro oro no minlmum eslbacks : along Graham Place, Wast 24 % Streat, San
Sotbacks (r} along Guadalupe Stroot batwoon Martin Pedro Straet, West 21® Street, and Huma
Luthor King, Jr. Bivd. And 28th Streat; Placo This changa ls basad on ongoing
4 and . discuss'ong whh the stakoholder
{Section {b} along 24™ Stroat betwaon Guadalupa group and stall folewing Counell
rovised-ton Strost and Alo Grando Streot. firat roading of the ordinance.
Commbsnta) "
A building must be at least 12 faat from the front face of
the curb of the adjacent streot, oxcopt
Not Included at lirst reading,
(1) olong Guadalupo Stroot between Martin Luther
KIng, Jr. Blvd, And 28 Strel; and
(2) along 24 Sireet betwoon Guadalupo Straot and
Rio Grande Streel,
25-2-757
Bullding This ¢hange relecls would changes
5 f;ng:fmn g First bullding stapbacka should bagin at 57 feet First bui'dlag stepbacks should begin at 60 fogt m;ﬂ?::y;ouf: gg)nmg;l?‘obl‘l;;ﬁ
Envelops Comblnod Nelghborhood Plan.
Rastriction
.




Proposad Changos to the Univarsity Neighborhood Ovarlay for Second and Third Readings
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{2) A tres mus! bo In sclo with the edjecent build ng.
{3} A trae planted in a sikfownlk area musi have a
trad grating
?g)fd')lﬂ Wil bo included in as a rulo 1o
8 5 A 'ight must be ahlalded 1o preverit It from shining upward Rernove this provision Implamont the argirance ard notin
Imnpmruvampe.nh the arcinanco Heolf.
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25-2-T62

(B) Impordous coves timilatons of iha subchepier are
odad by this subsection. Meximum impervous covar

(B} impenrvlous cover limifaliong of this subchaptar are
suparsedod By trls aubsoction, Maxirum impenious cover
[-H

100 squura faot.

{B)2)2) "
Cartaln {2) the graater of 90 percent or th¢ percontege " e
9 Regulalions fn}dw porcnt I tho outar wag: campus subdisict; parmittad In tho base zosing district in tho outer west E“h::rf'“w Aexibiity 10 property
Inappllcable campus subalstrict; and
or . :
Suporceded (3)85 percant in tho Dobi aubdistrct (3) tha greater of 85 percent or the percentage
permtited 1 tho baso zon'ng clatrict in the Doble
aubdistrict.
26-2-782 : )
C(clm'l )I(s) Gy Foramutamiy reaidental uzo: (C) For a mutl-family residentia? use, minimum sho Thia m“?n vas revised based on
10 HnguI:llnnt {2) minimum zfie area requirementa of this subchaptar Area and opon 8pace raquirerrents of this subshapter :Fat?glg:r?;ﬂﬁn?:aif
Inapplicable for aach dwalling Lt do not appiy; and do nct apply. following Gouncil first reading of the
Swporcoded ) the minimum open space for bach dweling unlt is ordinancs.
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"

Affordable
Housing

Notinciuded at fl=st roading.

{A) A mut-family rosidontial uso ostablished ater [aHective
date of crdinanca] musl, {or u poried of nul lees than 15 yeara
trom the dale a certrficate o! pocupancy |a lasuod, sot nsido at
joast
(1) 10 percant of the dwalling unks on tho alte to
houso persons whoso housahold Incoms s laas
than 80 porcont of the modian' inceme In the
Austin s*atistical metropolitan area, ag
datarminad by tha diractar of the Austi
Nelghborheod Housing and Commamity
Dovolopmont Departmont; and

10 porcent of the twelling units on the site o
house peracns whose housohe'd Income s 10as
than 50 percent of the median Income In the
Auatin statistical me'ropolitan arca, as
datorminod by the director of the Austin
Nelghborhood Houslng and Community
Developmon' Dopartment:.

(@

(Bj Tho Unveraity Nefghborheod Diatrict Houaing Trust Fund
Is astablished. A person may pay a (oo into the Unlveraity
Nolghborhood District Housing Trust Fund instead of
complying with Subsection (A)

{1) A persan who dogs nat comply with Peragraphs

{A)(1) and {A)(2) shall pay & fee of $0.30 for oach

square tool of gross air condiloned Noor araa in
ho mu'tHamlly rodldential use devalopment.

(2} A porson who compiies anly with Paragraph -
(A}1) ahall poy o fee of $0.15 for sach square
foot of grosa alr concitioned floor area In the
muitHamily rosidantial use dovelopment.

v

This soction was rovisoed basad on
ongolng discussiors with
sakeholder group and atatt
fofewing Gouncf firet reading of tho
ordnanca.

Thesa recommendations also
reflect thw ryquost by the Planning
GCommission to dovelop

iailons to | the
amount o! affardabla housing In the
University Nelghberhoad Ovarday
diatriet.
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(C) The diroctor of the Ausin Nelghborhood Howalng and
Carrmunity Dovolepment Cepartmant may a'locats monay
from tho Univarshy Nalghborhopd District Housing Trust Fund
for housing dovelopment in tha imivemity nelghborhocd
11 Affordable overlay district that provides at lonst 10 percent of Ite dwelling
Houalng Nat includad at firal reading, units to parsons whosa househo'd Incoma Is foss than 50
conflnued | continued parcent of tha median income in the Austin statisticat
metropolian area, as determined by the direcior of the Austin
Nelghborhood Housling ane Cornmunlty Development
Deparinient, for & period of nat jess than 15 yaars frem the
¢ate a certficale of occupancy Is lssued.
H This section was revised based on
i ongoing g:scum'-onn \gtth
256-601A) | (A) Excapt as othorwisa provided i thly soction, the siokahoidor gmup and staft
" Parking minimum off-streot parking requiromant In the univershy '°|‘,|!'|w‘a;‘r30w°" firet reading of the
Requirements | nalghborhooad overlay Clsirict is 80 percent of that The minimum off-atreet pocking requiromant k89 percent of ordiranca.
12 for Univorsity { proscribed by Appondix A (Tabias Of Off-Straat Parking And . that prescribed by Appendix A (Tables Of Olf-Siraai Parking Adter prosenting 16 the University of
mr;mood Loading Requiromonts), And Loading Requiremants), Toxas Studeat Governmont, staft
 District bocamo awaro of sluaent body
| concoma that roquited parking not
i be roducad ebove and boyond

what Is cumently a'lowed,
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[ For a munl-famidy rosidenial use, ne mintmuwn oft-streat

Staff oblection to thia

recommendation conlored on

+  How Would such a program be
monhoredanministered

= Penalization If a devalopment
wari!t o non-complianco with
this prowialon

* Romediation of non-
compllance

Zening I the inapproprialc
mechanism 10 implomont this typo
of program.

28-6-801(C) parking requircment [s 40 percant of that preacriboed by
H"""“. rgmnu Appondix A (Tebves Of Otf-Strael Parking And Loading
Inrql‘;n'ruw alty Requiremants) if the mult-amly regidential use partcipates
13 Nelghbothood 0 a car sharing program *hitt comnpllos with tho program Stail doos not aupport s crovislan. Remova this pravisisn
Ovorla requiromonta prescribod by administrative rule, as
Distrl tV determined by the droctor of the Transportation, Planmng,
nng Suatainab’lity Department
25-6-601 Far & commercial use:
EX2)
Parking {2) 2,500 squa P (1) lhe minimum off-street parking requiramant la 60
. quare feet of groas door arca, and the uso ks b b
14 Requiramerts | iocated in the utor west campus subclshict offsfroot o oY Abpand A (Tebies OF
N:I;): bo:hn::d parking Is ot roquirsd H-Stro6t n oading Roqulrements), or
Qvarlsy (2) Il the use occuples lnss than 8,000 squam fes! of
District gruss fioor arca, off-steet parking is not required.

Thesa standards raflect existing
onas In the Gontral Buainass
+ Digtrict




